

No. 18-50730

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing  
business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health  
Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing  
business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH  
ALLIANCE; DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human  
Services Commission, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Case No. 1:16-CV-1300

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, THE AMERICAN PUBLIC  
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

SUSAN J. KOHLMANN\*

January 10, 2019

KATYA JESTIN

ALISON I. STEIN

JENNA E. ROSS

JEREMY H. ERSHOW

JESSICA A. MARTINEZ

CAYMAN C. MITCHELL\*\*

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 891-1600

*\*Counsel of Record*

*\*\*Admitted only in Massachusetts, not  
admitted in New York. Practicing under  
the supervision of the partnership of  
Jenner & Block, LLP.*

---

**No. 18-50730**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN’S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing  
business as Brookside Women’s Health Center and Austin Women’s Health  
Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing  
business as Alamo Women’s Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH  
ALLIANCE; DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human  
Services Commission, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Acts Provide No Medical Benefit and Instead May Jeopardize Women’s Health.....	7
II. The Acts Impose Significant Burdens on Reproductive Health Providers, Which Will Negatively Impact Women’s Access to Health Care. ....	11
III. The Acts Infringe upon Women’s Dignity and Autonomy and Interfere with the Patient-Physician Relationship. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....4

*Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant*, 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....4

*Hodgson v. Minnesota*, 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....4

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....17

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....17

*Simopoulos v. Virginia*, 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....4

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....4

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....4, 6, 14

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....6

### STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 241.010.....17

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 697.001-.004.....*passim*

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.005.....13

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 697.007-.009.....*passim*

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 1.132-1.137 (2016).....*passim*

25 Tex. Admin Code § 1.132 (1994) .....17

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.136 (1994).....17

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 138.1-.7 (2018).....*passim*

2017 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1165.....6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14 Tex. Reg. 1457-62.....7

41 Tex. Reg. 9709-41.....2, 5

43 Tex. Reg. 465-73.....5

43 Tex. Reg. 3242.....2

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 200: Early Pregnancy Loss*, 132 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* e197 (2018), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/Practice-Bulletins/Committee-on-Practice-Bulletins---Gynecology/Public/pb200.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20181217T1750202115> .....8, 10

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, *Committee Opinion No. 613: Increasing Access to Abortion*, 124 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1060 (2014, *reaffirmed* 2017), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/co613.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20181227T2249358961> .....15

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Frequently Asked Questions FAQ062: Dilation and Curettage (D&C)* (Feb. 2016), <http://www.acog.org/~/-/media/For%20Patients/faq062.pdf> .....8

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Frequently Asked Questions FAQ085: Cervical Cancer Screening* (Sept. 2017), <https://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Cervical-Cancer-Screening> .....15

Linda A. Bartlett et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 729 (2004) .....15

Heather D. Boonstra, Guttmacher Inst., *Abortion in the Lives of Women Struggling Financially: Why Insurance Coverage Matters*, Guttmacher Policy Review (July 14, 2016), <https://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2016/07/abortion-lives-women-struggling-financially-why-insurance-coverage-matters>.....16

Guttmacher Inst., *State Facts About Abortion: Texas* (2014),  
<https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pubs/sfaa/pdf/texas.pdf> .....11

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Medical Waste Management* (Nov. 2011),  
<https://www.icrc.org/en/doc/assets/files/publications/icrc-002-4032.pdf> .....7, 8

Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR): Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2015*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 23, 2018),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/67/ss/ss6713a1.htm> .....11

Mayo Clinic, *Miscarriage: Overview* (July 20, 2016),  
<http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/pregnancy-loss-miscarriage/home/ovc-20213664> .....7

JC Sevcik, *Study: Texas women wait longer, self-induce abortions after HB-2 closes clinics*, UPI (July 24, 2014),  
[http://www.upi.com/Top\\_News/US/2014/07/23/Study-Texas-women-wait-longer-self-induce-abortions-after-HB-2-closes-clinics/1451406139471](http://www.upi.com/Top_News/US/2014/07/23/Study-Texas-women-wait-longer-self-induce-abortions-after-HB-2-closes-clinics/1451406139471) .....14, 15

Texas Policy Evaluation Project, *Access to abortion care in the wake of HB2* (July 1, 2014),  
[http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/\\_files/pdf/AbortionAccessafterHB2.pdf](http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/_files/pdf/AbortionAccessafterHB2.pdf).....14, 15

Meaghan Winter, *Why It’s So Hard to Run an Abortion Clinic—And Why So Many Are Closing*, Bloomberg Businessweek (Feb. 24, 2016),  
<https://www.bloomberg.com/features/2016-abortion-business> .....12
